

No. 23-372

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOREY JARRETT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL  
UNION, LOCAL 503, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER,  
THE ILLINOIS POLICY INSTITUTE, AND THE  
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

Jeffrey M. Schwab  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jacob Huebert  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
440 N. Wells Street  
Suite 200  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
312-637-2280  
jschwab@ljc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
November 2, 2023

Mailee R. Smith  
Illinois Policy Institute  
300 S. Riverside Plaza  
Suite 1650  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
312-346-5700  
msmith@illinoispolicy.org  
Douglas P. Seaton  
James V. F. Dickey  
Upper Midwest Law  
Center  
8421 Wayzata Blvd.,  
Suite 300  
Golden Valley, Minnesota  
55426  
james.dickey@umlc.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Interest of the Amici Curiae ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 3

Argument ..... 5

I. This Court should grant certiorari because the Ninth Circuit’s holding is directly contrary to this Court’s holding in *Janus* and creates a circuit split with the Seventh Circuit’s *Janus II* decision ..... 5

    A. The structures set forth in the Oregon, Washington, and California laws at issue in this petition, like the Illinois law at issue in *Janus*, involve state action. .... 5

    B. The Ninth Circuit’s decisions finding no state action in these cases also contradict Seventh Circuit precedent and thus create a circuit split. .... 7

    C. In *Janus*, this Court set forth constitutional requirements that must be met before a public employer may withhold money from an employee on behalf of a union that go beyond the union’s assertion that it exists. ....9

II. This Court should grant certiorari to protect government employees when state-created procedural systems that benefit public-sector unions but violate those employees’ constitutional rights..... 11

A. The Oregon, Washington, and California state laws at issue in this petition create procedural structures for the benefit of public-sector unions, and the unions’ actions under that delegated authority are therefore state action..... 12

B. State laws giving public-sector unions status as exclusive bargaining agents provide unions with enormous government-sanctioned power and privileges that no other private organizations have. .... 13

C. Many state laws provide numerous benefits and privileges to public-sector unions on top of their exclusive bargaining status..... 17

Conclusion..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	15, 16
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	15, 16
<i>Adams v. Teamsters Local 429</i> , No. 20-1824, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 1615 (3d Cir. Jan. 20, 2022) .....	1
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991) .....	14
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) .....	16
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	1
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	10
<i>Burns v. Sch. Serv. Emps. Union Loc. 284</i> , 75 F.4th 857 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	2
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	9, 10
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980) .....	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953) .....	15
<i>Greene v. Minn. Bureau of Mediation Servs.</i> , 948 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. 2020).....	18
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964).....	12, 13
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	1-2

<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME (Janus II)</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 8
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U. S. 458 (1938) .....	9, 10
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	4, 11, 12, 21
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967) .....	14, 15
<i>O’Callaghan v. Napolitano</i> , No. 19-56271, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 11559 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2022) .....	1
<i>Ramon Baro v. Lake County Federation of Teachers, Local 504</i> , 57 F.4th 582 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	1
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U. S. 609 (1984) .....	16
<i>Steele v. Louisville &amp; Nashville Ry.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944) .....	14
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Teamsters Local 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990) .....	14
<i>Todd v. AFSCME Council 5</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Minn. 2021) .....	2
<i>Tulsa Prof’l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966) .....	11, 12
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967) .....	16
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944) .....	14

*West v. Atkins*, 487 U.S. 42 (1988) ..... 11, 12, 13

**Statutes**

California Government Code § 1157.12 ..... 6-7, 12

Illinois Educational Labor Relations Act, 115

Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5 ..... 17, 18, 19, 20

Illinois Public Labor Relations Act, 5 Ill. Comp.

Stat. § 213..... 17, 18, 19, 20

2023 Minn. Laws ch. 52, art. 11..... 18, 19, 20

Minnesota Public Employment Labor Relations

Act, Minn. Stat. ch. 179A..... 18

Minn. Stat. § 13.43 ..... 18

Oregon Revised Statutes § 243.806(7)..... 6, 12

Washington Revised Code § 41.80.100 ..... 6, 12
